Insurance   25,968   26,487   27,017   27,557   28,108   28,670   29,244   29,829   30,425   31,034
Taxes   31,194   31,818   32,454   33,103   33,765   34,441   35,129   35,832   36,549   37,280

Total Operating Expenses   189,856   195,871   202,754   211,319   218,082   223,451   228,961   234,012   238,974   244,042

NOI before Reserves 51,947 78,498 114,171 168,312 200,853 216,453 232,750 242,841 250,929 259,266

Replacement Reserves 9,600 9,600 9,600 9,600 9,600 9,600 9,600 9,600 9,600 9,600

NOI after Reserves 42,347 68,898 104,571 158,712 191,253 206,853 223,150 233,241 241,329 249,666

Annual Debt Service 161,092 161,092 161,092 161,092 187,978 187,978 187,978 187,978 187,978 187,978

Cash Return (118,745) (92,194) (56,521) (2,380) 3,275 18,876 35,173 45,264 53,351 61,688

Cash on Cash Return -14.37% -11.16% -6.84% -0.29% 0.40% 2.28% 4.26% 5.48% 6.46% 7.47%
Debt Coverage Ratio 0.23 0.37 0.56 0.84 1.02 1.10 1.19 1.24 1.28 1.33

C A S H  F L O W  P R O J E C T I O N S

A N N U A L  O P E R A T I N G  C O M P A R I S O N
T-12 INCOME/EXPENSES T-3 INCOME/ T-12 EXPENSES T-1 INCOME/ T-12 EXPENSES YEAR 1 PRO FORMA

Annual Per Unit Annual Per Unit Annual Per Unit Annual Per Unit

Scheduled Market Rents 242,460 7,577 242,460 7,577 242,460 7,577 418,257 13,071

  Loss to Lease 0 0 0 0 0 0 (121,294) (3,790)

Gross Potential Income $242,460 7,577 $242,460 7,577 $242,460 7,577 $296,962 9,280

Vacancy (32,110) (1,003) (33,800) (1,056) (38,640) (1,208) (52,282) (1,634)

Concessions (575) (18) (600) (19) (600) (19) (10,456) (327)

Other Income 7,431 232 2,800 88 7,200 225 7,579 237

Effective Income $217,205 6,788 $210,860 6,589 $210,420 6,576 $241,803 11,004

Payroll 34,137 1,067 34,137 1,067 34,137 1,067 34,820 1,088

Management 17,428 545 17,428 545 17,428 545 19,344 605

G&A 12,571 393 12,571 393 12,571 393 8,000 250

R&M 13,254 414 13,254 414 13,254 414 13,600 425

Legal and Professional 20,547 642 20,547 642 20,547 642 6,000 188

Turnover 4,526 141 4,526 141 4,526 141 12,000 375

Advertising/Marketing 661 21 661 21 661 21 674 21

Exterminator 1,493 47 1,493 47 1,493 47 1,523 48

Utilities 27,390 856 27,390 856 27,390 856 27,938 873

Dumpster Rent 3,993 125 3,993 125 3,993 125 4,073 127

Grounds 4,630 145 4,630 145 4,630 145 4,723 148

Insurance 25,458 796 25,458 796 25,458 796 25,968 811

Taxes 16,908 528 16,908 528 16,908 528 31,194 975

Total Operating Expenses $182,997 5,719 $182,997 5,719 $182,997 5,719 $189,856 5,933

NOI before Reserves $34,208 1,069 $27,863 871 $27,423 857 $51,947 1,623

Replacement Reserves 9,600

NOI after Reserves $34,208 1,069 $27,863 871 $27,423 857 $42,347 1,323

Cap Rate 1.04% 0.84% 0.83% 1.57%

POPLAR POINTE CHASE PARK EAGLE'S NEST
BEDELL VILLAGE

APARTMENTS
THE OAKS

THE COLONY
APARTMENTS

ADDRESS 702 11th Ave 2421 Chase Park Dr 300 Bledsoe St 889 Lunsford Dr 4700 Park Towne Way 2020 AL Hwy 205 St

CITY Phenix City, AL Montgomery, AL Carrollton, GA Auburn, AL Montgomery, AL Albertville, AL

UNITS 32 88 87 64 144 56

AVG. RENT $631 $929 $952 $1,015 $756 $587

BLDG. SF 35,050 89,848 66,555 73,920 118,512 51,184